
RECEIVED JAN. 23, 2006 WA. UT. & TRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL UW-060205RECEIVED JAN. 23, 2006 WA. UT. & TRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL UW-060205



WNU-1 

FIRST REVISED SHEET NO. 2 
CANCELING ORIGINAL SHEET NO.2 

SUMMIT VIEW WATER WORKS 

INDEX PAGE 
Sheet Title 

COVER SHEET 
INDEX PAGE 
RULES AND REGULATIONS 
Adoption of Rules and Regulatory Authorities 
Schedules and Conditions, Application and Agreement for Service 
Definition of Service, Disconnection Visit Charge I Reconnection Charge 
Installation of Service Pipes and Meters 
Distribution Main Extension. Responsibility for, and Maintenance of, Services 
Access to Premises I Service Visit Charge 
Interruption to Service, Bills I Late Payment Charge 
Deposits I Responsibility for Delinquent Accounts 
Discontinuation of Service 
Sprinkling and Irrigation, Rates 
Account Set-Up Charge I NSF (Non-Sufficient Funds) Charge 
Water A vail ability Letter Charge 
Cross Connection Control 
SERVICE AREA 
Schedule No. 
1 FLAT RATE SERVICE 
2 METERED RATE SERVICE 
3 READY TO SERVE SERVICE 
4 IRRIGATION RATE SERVICE 
10 SERVCIE CONNECTION CHARGE 
12 CROSS CONNECTION CONTROL 
X ANCILLARY CHARGES 
13 CONTRACTOR SERVICE 

Issued: June 16, 2020 Effective: July 16, 2020 

Issued by: Summit View Water Works 

By: Kirk Rathbun Title: President 

Sheet No. 
1 
2 
5 
5 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12, 13 
14 
15 
15 
16 
20 

21 
22 
23 
24 
30,31 
40,41,42 
45 
46,47 (N) 

RECEIVED JUN 16, 2020 WA. UT. & TRANS COMM. ORIGINAL UW-200554

BY AUTH. OF WASH. UTILITIES & TRANSPORTATION COMM. DOCKET NO.UW-200554



RECEIVED JAN. 23, 2006 WA. UT. & TRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL UW-060205RECEIVED JAN. 23, 2006 WA. UT. & TRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL UW-060205



RECEIVED JAN. 23, 2006 WA. UT. & TRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL UW-060205RECEIVED JAN. 23, 2006 WA. UT. & TRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL UW-060205



RECEIVED JAN. 23, 2006 WA. UT. & TRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL UW-060205RECEIVED JAN. 23, 2006 WA. UT. & TRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL UW-060205



RECEIVED JAN. 23, 2006 WA. UT. & TRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL UW-060205RECEIVED JAN. 23, 2006 WA. UT. & TRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL UW-060205



RECEIVED JAN. 23, 2006 WA. UT. & TRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL UW-060205RECEIVED JAN. 23, 2006 WA. UT. & TRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL UW-060205



 

 
Issued: March 30, 2023     Effective:  April 30, 2023 

 

Issued by:  Summit View Water Works 

 

By:  Kirk Rathbun  Title:  President 

 

First Revised Sheet No. 10 

Canceling Original Sheet No. 10 

WN U-1 

 

SUMMIT VIEW WATER WORKS    For Commission’s Receipt Stamp 

 

WATER SERVICE 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

 

Rule 10 – Interruption to Service 
 
The utility will make a diligent effort to render uninterrupted service and supply of water.   
In cases where shut-off is necessary for repair, reconstruction, damage prevention or  
similar cause, the utility will give advance notice to its customer of such scheduled shut- 
off.  However, the utility will not be responsible for any damage that may result from any  
cessation of services such as above outlined, nor for failure to give notice of shut-off  
when circumstances are such that it is impossible to give notice as stated above. 
 
Rule 11 – Bills / Late Payment Charge 
 
All bills for domestic water service shall be paid monthly in arrears and are due and  (T) 
payable upon receipt and are considered delinquent no less than fifteen (15) days after  
the date mailed.  All unmetered bills shall be paid monthly in arrears; all metered bills  
shall be paid monthly in arrears.  Bills will be deemed received upon personal delivery 
to customer or three (3) days following the deposit of the bill in the United States mail to  
the customer’s last known address.  Where the meter has not been read, a minimum bill  
will be rendered and adjusted when the next succeeding meter reading is available. 
 
Bills are due and payable upon receipt.  Bills are considered late 15 days after the bill  
mailing date.  A Late Payment Charge as specified in Schedule X of the unpaid  
balance shall be added to each account for each month the bill is unpaid.  The late  
payment charge will not be applied to any disputed amount unless such amount  
remains unpaid for more than 15 days after the dispute has been resolved. 
 
In addition, the utility will comply with all provisions of the Commission’s deposit rules,  
specifically, the WAC on Deposits. 
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WATER SERVICE 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

 

Rule 14 – Discontinuance of Service (cont'd)    

 

In accordance with Engrossed Substitute House Bill 1329 (ESHB 1329) utility will not   (N) 

disconnect any residential customer (including residents of metered apartment buildings  

and mobile homes) for nonpayment when the National Weather Service has issued, or has  

announced it intends to issue a heat-related alert such as an excessive heat warning, a heat  

advisory, an excessive heat watch, or similar alert (all of which is as “alert”) for the area in 

which the residential user’s address is located for the duration of the alert.  (N)     (N) 
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SCHEDULE NO. 2 
METERED RATE SERVICE 

Availability 

Within the limits of all Water Service Areas and at utility’s option and capability to maintain 
Department of Health standards of quantity and quality.  

Applicable 

Applicable to domestic residential customers served by the utility on a metered basis. 

Conditions 

The charge for this service is not subject to cancellation or reduction for seasonal or temporary 
periods, unless seasonal rates apply per this tariff. This charge will be the monthly minimum bill 
for this class of service. 

Monthly Charges 

Each connection or customer. 

Base Rate Rate 
with zero allowance 
3/4” service base rate (1.00) $44.00 (R) 
1” service base rate (1.67) $72.60 (R) 

Rate/100 Cubic Feet 
Usage Rate (or portion thereof) 

over zero allowance  
Consumption per 100 cubic feet, up to 500 cubic feet $2.68 cu ft (R) 
Consumption per 100 cubic feet. Over 500  $3.32 cu ft (R) 

Issued__September 17, 2018______ Effective__November 1, 2021 

Issued by_____Summit View Water Works____ 

 By____Kelly Rathbun______________________ Title____Secretary ___________ 
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SCHEDULE NO. 3 
READY TO SERVE (RTS) SERVICE 

Availability 

Within the limits of all Water Service Areas and at utility’s option and capability to maintain 
Department of Health standards of quantity and quality.  

Applicable 

To any property owner who has completed and signed a Water Service Application, paid all 
applicable fees required for meter service connection, and had Water Service Application 
accepted in writing by the utility: and for whom the utility has installed the direct connection 
from the water system to the applicant’s property line. Applicable to domestic residential 
customer, where meters have not yet been installed. 

Conditions 

The charge for this service is not subject to cancellation or reduction for seasonal or temporary 
periods, unless seasonal rates apply per this tariff. This charge will be the monthly minimum bill 
for this class of service. At the time water service begins, the customer shall be transferred to 
Schedule 2, Metered Service. 

Monthly Rates Rate 

Each connection or customer.  $44.00      (R) 

Note: The Ready to Serve charge may be discontinued upon receiving written request from the 
customer or for non-payment of the Ready to Serve charge. Termination of the charge will allow 
the Utility to remove the service line and/or connection. This disconnection or removal will 
allow the Utility to make that available service capacity to supply other connections on the water 
system. 

After a service line and/or connection has been removed for discontinued service, future service 
to the property will require a new application for service, payment of service connection charges 
and will be subject to the availability of service capacity at such time as the future application for 
service is made. 
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SCHEDULE NO. 4 
IRRIGATION RATE SERVICE 

Available 
Within the limits of all Water Service Areas and at utility’s capability to maintain standards of 
quantity and quality for this type of water service.  

Applicable 
Applicable to irrigation customers served by the utility. 

Conditions 

(C) 

(C) 

Irrigation Rates Rate  

(C) 

Issued__September 17, 2018______ Effective__January  1, 2019__   

Issued by_____Summit View Water Works____ 

 By____Kelly Rathbun______________________ Title____Secretary ____________ 

Outlet Fee per connection or customer annually plus 
per acre usage charge prorated to reflect the actual 
size of the customer’s lot, based on county assessor 
record 

For new customers that begin service after April 1st of each year, the charges 
will be prorated based on the number days of service beginning with the date 
of activation of service by the utility 

$343.24 base   (I) 

$408.24 per acre  (I) 

Charges for this service will be billed and paid annually. Bills to be sent out 
April 1st each year. Payments are due April 30 for a one-time payment or, at 
the customer’s option, payments may be made on a semiannual basis with 
the first half due April 30th and the second half due July 31st.  

Irrigation service to run April 1st - October 15th each year. 
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SCHEDULE NO. 5 

 
(Original proposal eliminated) 

 
(Reserved for future use) 
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SCHEDULE NO. 6 
FACILITIES CHARGE FOR DOMESTIC WATER SERVICE 

A. Applicable: 

To all applicants for domestic water service for properties not currently served, when 
domestic water system capacity is available as defined by the number of connections authorized 
by the Washington State Department of Health, and where adequate quantity and quality are 
available. 

B. Rate: 

$1,316.00 per ERU plus 
$350.00 for Federal Income Tax effect per ERU (Beginning in 2018, 
the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act of 2017 has made contributions in aid of 
construction taxable.) 

C. Conditions: 

1. Any owner, owner's agent, developer, purchaser or purchaser's agent who 

(C) 
(N) 
I 

(N) 

is a prospective customer of the domestic water system shall first pay the charge set forth on this 
Schedule, prior to provision of domestic water service by the utility. A prospective customer is a 
person or entity who has requested water service but has not yet become a customer. 

2. For the purpose of this schedule, a customer is defined as a person or 
entity whose property is directly connected to the domestic water system. 

3. The Facilities Charge does not apply to persons or entities who are 
domestic water customers on or before the original effective date of this tariff. (T) 

4. The utility will own and maintain all materials involved in the provision of water 
domestic service. 

5. This charge is to expire September 1, 2028, or upon collection of $524,976, 
which includes principal, interest and all taxes. 

Issued: December 20, 2018 Effective: January 19,2019 

Issued by: Summit View Water Works 

By: Richard A. Finnigan Title: Attorney 
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SCHEDULE NO. 10 
SERVICE CONNECTION CHARGE (cont'd) 

6. Service Connections will be installed within 7 days from payment, unless prior 
arrangements in writing are agreed upon by both the customer and the utility. 

Size of Service Connection 
Charge 
3/4 inch service 
Tax Gross-up 
Total Service Connection Charge 
Larger than 3/4 inch service 

Issued: December 20, 2018 

Issued by: Summit View Water Works 

By: Richard A. Finnigan 

Service Connection 

$1500.00 
$399.00 

$1899.00 
Labor and Material Contract 
Plus Tax Gross-up of 26.582 
percent of Labor and Material 

Effective: January 19, 2019 

Title: Attorney 

(T)(N) 

(N) 
(N) 
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SUMMITVIEWWATER WORKS 

SCHEDULE 13 

CONTRACTOR SERVICE 

A. Applicable: 

To any person or entity intending to obtain water through the use of a fire hydrant or 
other valve connection within the company's distribution system. 

This Schedule does not apply to fire trucks and related personnel engaged in fire fighting 
activity. 

B. Rate: 

1. Security Deposit of$1,000.00 

2. Monthly Use Fee (Base Rate): $45.00 per month 

3. Usage Rate: $0.40 per 100 gallons 

C. Conditions: 

1. Any person, corporation or other entity desiring service under this Schedule must 
first make application to the company on a form provided by the company for that purpose. No 
application fee is required. However, the Security Deposit must accompany the application. 

2. Any person, corporation or other entity taking water from the company's system 
for any use whatsoever without having first made application for service under this Schedule, 
and that application having been accepted, and the Security Deposit remitted, will be liable for 
all charges as if a permit had been approved and, in addition, the costs, charges and fees 
available to the company in accordance with the fraudulent obtaining or use of service as 
described under RCW 80.28.240 and Commission rules, if any. (N) 

Issued: June 16, 2020 Effective: July 16, 2020 

Issued by: Summit View Water Works 

By: Kirk Rathbun Title: President 
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SUMMITVIEWWATER WORKS 

SCHEDULE 13 (Continued) 

CONTRACTOR SERVICE (Continued) 

3. Service shall only be granted if: 

a. Such service does not affect the ability of the company to provide services 
required by Chapter 480-110 WAC; 

b. Pressure is at all times maintained as required by rules of the Washington Utilities 
and Transportation Commission, Department of Health, and county and local ordinances; 

c. The company is aware of no possible restrictions on the use of water, i.e., 
conservation requirements due to draught or any other unusual circumstances. 

4. The company may suspend any such service under this Schedule in the event of 
occurrences related to Condition 3. 

5. The company will specify the location of where such service is to be obtained, the 
withdrawal rate at which such service shall be obtained, and the methods which will be used to 
obtain such service. Any violation of this Schedule shall be deemed to have been a withdrawal 
of water as though an application had not been submitted. 

6. The customer shall be responsible for any and all damage to hydrants, pipes, mains or 
other equipment of the company caused by use of this Service or improper use of said 
equipment. 

7. The Security Deposit will be returned to customer if the application is not granted. Upon 
termination of this service the net amount ofthe Security Deposit (i.e., less any amounts owed to 
company or previously deducted for payments owed under this Schedule) will be returned to 
customer. 

Issued: June 16, 2020 Effective: July 16, 2020 

Issued by: Summit View Water Works 

By: Kirk Rathbun Title: President 
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